



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GULF LNG ENERGY, LLC and)
GULF LNG PIPELINE, LLC,)
) No. 22, 2020
Plaintiffs Below, Appellants,)
) CASE BELOW:
v.)
) COURT OF CHANCERY
ENI USA GAS MARKETING LLC,) OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE
) C.A. No. 2019-0460-AGB
Defendant Below, Appellee.)

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF AND
ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP

Of Counsel:

Joseph S. Allerhand
Seth Goodchild
Tania C. Matsuoka
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
(212) 310-8000

Mark W. Friedman
William H. Taft V
Carl Micarelli
Lisa Wang Lachowicz
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 909-6000

Bradley R. Aronstam (Bar No. 5129)
S. Michael Sirkin (Bar No. 5389)
R. Garrett Rice (Bar No. 6242)
100 S. West Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 576-1600

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Below,
Appellants Gulf LNG Energy, LLC
and Gulf LNG Pipeline, LLC*

Dated: May 4, 2020

PUBLIC VERSION FILED:
May 20, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
Summary of Reply Argument in Support of Appeal	3
Summary of Argument in Opposition to Cross-Appeal	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S APPLICATION OF THE COLLATERAL ATTACK DOCTRINE	6
A. The Court of Chancery Erred in Failing to Apply the Collateral Attack Doctrine to Bar Eni’s Breach of Contract Claim.	6
1. The Court Erred in Holding That Eni’s Breach of Contract Claim Is Not a Collateral Attack Because it Believed the Claim Was Not Addressed on the Merits.	6
2. Eni’s Contention that its Breach of Contract Claim Has “Independent Legal Significance” to its Parent Company is Irrelevant.	16
B. The Court of Chancery Correctly Barred Eni’s Negligent Misrepresentation Claim as an Impermissible Collateral Attack on the Final Award.	18
1. Question Presented	18
2. Standard of Review	19
3. Merits of the Argument	19
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY HAD JURISDICTION TO DECIDE WHETHER ENI’S SECOND ARBITRATION CONSTITUTED AN IMPERMISSIBLE COLLATERAL ATTACK.	24

A.	Question Presented.....	24
B.	Standard of Review.....	24
C.	Merits of Argument.....	24
1.	Courts Are Required to Protect the FAA’s Exclusive Framework for Review of Arbitration Awards.....	25
2.	The TUA Cannot Be Interpreted to Override the Exclusivity of the FAA Framework of Judicial Review.....	30
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Arrowood Indem. Co. v. Equitas Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 4597543 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2015).....	11, 12, 23, 36
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Commc'ns Workers</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	36
<i>Citigroup, Inc. v. Abu Dhabi Inv. Auth.</i> , 776 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2015)	38, 39
<i>Corey v. N.Y. Stock Exch.</i> , 691 F.2d 1205 (6th Cir. 1982)	8, 9, 30
<i>Decker v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner, & Smith, Inc.</i> , 205 F.3d 906 (6th Cir. 2000)	8, 9, 11, 30
<i>Federated Rural Elec. Ins. Exch. v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 134 F. Supp. 2d 923 (S.D. Ohio 2001).....	34, 35
<i>First Options v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	37, 38
<i>Gulf Petro Trading Co. v. Nigerian Nat'l Petro Corp.</i> , 512 F.3d 742 (5th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	28, 29, 30, 33
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	31, 36, 37
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Olick</i> , 151 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 1998)	38
<i>KPMG LLC v. Cocchi</i> , 565 U.S. 18 (2011).....	26

<i>Linn v. Del. Child Support Enforcement</i> , 736 A.2d 954 (Del. 1999)	24
<i>N. River Ins. Co. v. Mine Safety Appliances Co.</i> , 105 A.3d 369 (Del. 2014)	19
<i>Newark Stereotypers' Union No. 18 v. Newark Morning Ledger Co.</i> , 397 F.2d 594 (3d Cir. 1968)	28, 33
<i>Orzeck v. Englehart</i> , 195 A.2d 375 (Del. 1963)	17
<i>Pac. Reins. Mgmt. Corp. v. Ohio Reins. Corp.</i> , 935 F.2d 1019 (9th Cir. 1991)	34
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Arco Alaska, Inc.</i> , 1988 WL 60380 (Del. Ch. June 14, 1988)	22
<i>Prudential Sec. Inc. v. Hornsby</i> , 865 F. Supp. 447 (N.D. Ill. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pryor v. IAC/InterActive Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 2046827 (Del. Ch. June 7, 2012).....	9, 29
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	36
<i>Roquette Freres, S.A. v. Solazyme, Inc.</i> , 154 F. Supp. 3d 68 (D. Del. 2015).....	28
<i>SIGA Techs., Inc. v. PharmAthene, Inc.</i> , 67 A.3d 330 (Del. 2013)	39
<i>Sutter v. Oxford Health Plans LLC</i> , 675 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013).....	28
<i>Tex. Brine Co. v. Am. Arbitration Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1682777 (5th Cir. Apr. 7, 2020).....	11, 12, 29, 30
<i>Vertiv Corp. v. SVO Bldg. One, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 1454953 (D. Del. Apr. 2, 2019)	36

<i>W. Coast Opportunity Fund, LLC v. Credit Suisse Sec. (USA), LLC</i> , 12 A.3d 1128 (Del. 2010)	19
--	----

Statutes

Federal Arbitration Act (“FAA”), 9 U.S.C. §1 <i>et seq</i>	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 2	26, 30
9 U.S.C. § 3	26, 30
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	26, 30, 36
9 U.S.C. § 9.....	26, 30, 31, 33
9 U.S.C. § 10.....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 11.....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 12.....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 13.....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

C. Stephen Bigler & Blake Rohrbacher, <i>Form or Substance? The Past, Present, and Future of the Doctrine of Independent Legal Significance</i> , 63 BUS. LAW. 1 (2007).....	17
Gary B. Born, INTERNATIONAL COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION 3118 (2d ed. 2014)	27, 30
International Centre for Dispute Resolution Rule 33(1).....	15
